
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017
Page 1

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Lee Brewin

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.u
k

Tuesday, 10 October 2017

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Nick Chambers (Vice Chairman), 
Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, Jonathan Lytle, 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, 
Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul Ilnicki, Rebecca Jennings-
Evans, Oliver Lewis and John Winterton

Site Visits

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set 
out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  3 - 4

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017
Page 2

To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 
September 2017.

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Human Rights Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be
highlighted in the report on the relevant item.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 17/0647 - Orchard Cottage, Shepherds Lane, 
Windelsham GU20 6HL  

5 - 40

5 Application Number: 17/0500 - St Georges Industrial Estate, Wilton 
Road, Camberley GU15 2QW  

41 - 56

6 Application Number: 17/0484 - 26 Portsmouth Road, Camberley GU15 
1JX  

57 - 80

7 Application Number: 17/0332 - Development Site at Home Farm, 
Church Road, Windlesham  

81 - 94

Glossary



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 September 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 21 September 2017 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Nick Chambers (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Max Nelson

+
+
+

+
-
+

Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Ruth Hutchinson (In place of Cllr Victoria Wheeler)
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper arrived part way through minute 21/P.

In Attendance:  Lee Brewin, Duncan Carty, Gareth John, Jonathan Partington and 
Cllr Paul Deach

Cllr Paul Deach from minute 20/P – 24/P.

20/P Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 August 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman subject to a note that Cllr Vivienne Chapman was unable 
to attend the Planning Applications Committee meeting on 24 August 2017 due to 
illness which prevented her from being able to give apologies.

21/P Application Number:16/0671 - Langshot Stud Farm, Gracious Pond Road, 
Chobham, Woking GU24 8HJ

The application was for the redevelopment of Stud Farm to include stable building, 
hay storage barn, horse walker and associated development and arena with 
fencing and flood lighting. (Amended plans recv'd 16/1/17).

Some Members had concerns that buildings on the site could be converted to 
dwellings. Officers advised that condition 6 controlled the use of the site and if a 
change of use was proposed a new planning application would be required. In 
addition as the site was within 120 metres of the SPA, residential buildings would 
not be permitted.

Resolved that application 16/0671 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\21 September 2017

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Colin Dougan and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Lytle.

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:
 
Councillors Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder 
Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, Ruth Hutchinson, Jonathan Lytle, David 
Mansfield, Max Nelson, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Valerie White 
and Valerie White. 

Councillor Katia Malcaus
[...]
(general industrial)

uses.

Proposal

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



17/0500 – ST GEORGES INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WILTON ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Location/site plan (Units hatched are currently in Class B8 use)

Site photos – Units 1-2

Page 51



17/0500 – ST GEORGES INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WILTON ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Units 2-3

Units 4-7

Page 52



17/0500 – ST GEORGES INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WILTON ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Units 8-11

Units 12-13

Page 53



17/0500 – ST GEORGES INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WILTON ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Units 14-15

Units 16-17

Page 54



17/0500 – ST GEORGES INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, WILTON ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Units 18-21

Units 21-22

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0484 Reg Date 19/05/2017 St. Pauls

LOCATION: 26 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, CAMBERLEY, GU15 1JX
PROPOSAL: Outline application for the erection of a two storey building 

with accommodation in the roof to provide 8 No. two 
bedroom and 1 No. one bedroom flats with parking and 
associated development following the demolition of 
existing dwelling and surgery (siting, access, scale and 
appearance to be determined). (Amended information 
recv'd 27/9/17).

TYPE: Outline
APPLICANT: Mr Porzycki

Aventier Ltd.
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

This application would normally be determined under the Council's scheme of 
Delegation.  However, it has been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Cllr. Mrs V. Chapman.  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions and legal agreement

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The current proposal relates to the erection of a two storey detached building with 
associated parking following the demolition of the existing dwelling and garage and 
surgery buildings.  The application site is in a corner location on the west side of 
Portsmouth Road and on the south side of Highclere Drive within the settlement of 
Camberley.   The application is in outline form with details of access, scale, 
appearance and layout to be determined under this application with lands
[...]
on of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in 
the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved.

Reason: To prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning 
permissions and to comply with Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Development Procedure) Order 2010 (or any order revoking and 
re-enacting that Order) and Section 92(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (2) of the Planning and the 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans: BX21-S3-101, BX21-S3-103, BX21-S3-104, BX21-S3-105, 
BX21-S3-106 and BX21-S3-107, unless the prior written approval has been 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 
and as advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance.

3. No development shall take place until details and samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Materials to be agreed will include the proposed 
brick, tile, guttering and fenestration.  Once approved, the development 
shall be carried out using only the agreed materials.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenities of the area and to accord with 
Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012.

Page 68



4. The parking spaces shown on the approved plan BX21-S3-101 shall be 
made available for use prior to the first occupation of the development and 
shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than the parking of 
vehicles.

Reason: To ensure the provision of on-site parking accommodation and to 
accord with Policies CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies 2012.

5. The development hereby approved shall be implemented wholly in 
accordance with the submitted BS5837 Arboricultural Report & Impact 
Assessment by Crown Consultants Ltd. dated 12 May 2017.  No 
development shall commence until photographs have been provided by the 
retained Consultant and forwarded to and approved by the Council's 
Arboricultural Officer. This should record all aspects of tree and ground 
protection measures having been implemented in accordance with the 
Arboricultural Report. The tree protection measures shall be retained until 
completion of all works hereby permitted.

Reason:  To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012.

6. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved the first 
window(s) in the flank elevation facing 28 Portsmouth Road shall be 
completed in obscure glazing and any opening shall be at high level only 
(greater than 1.7m above finished floor level) and retained as such at all 
times. No additional openings shall be created in this elevation without the 
prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities enjoyed by neighbouring residents 
and to accord with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012.

7. No development shall take place on site until details of the proposed 
finished ground floor slab levels of all building(s) and the finished ground 
levels of the site including roads, private drives, etc. in relation to the 
existing ground levels of the site and adjoining land, (measured from a 
recognised datum point) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. Once approved, the development shall be built in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the visual and residential amenities enjoyed by 
neighbouring occupiers and the occupiers of the buildings hereby approved 
in accordance with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012.

8. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved on site 
details of cycle and refuse storage area(s) and access thereto are to be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved 

Page 69



the details shall be implemented in accordance with the approved plans and 
thereafter retained.

Reason: To ensure visual and residential amenities are not prejudiced and 
to promote alternative methods of transport and to accord with Policies 
CP11, DM9 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Informative(s)

1. Decision Notice to be kept DS1

2. Building Regs consent req'd DF5

3. Party Walls (etc) Act 1996 DE3

4. CIL Liable CIL1
 

In the event that collection of SAMM liability has not been secured by 15 
November 2017, or any longer period as agreed by the Executive Head of 
Regulatory, be authorised to REFUSE for the following reason:
1 In the absence of a payment or a completed legal agreement under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the applicant has failed to comply with 
Policy CP14B (vi) (European Sites) of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Document 2012 and Policy NRM6 (Thames 
Basin Heath Special Protection Area) of the South East Plan in relation to the 
provision of contribution towards strategic access management and monitoring 
(SAMM) measures, in accordance with the requirements of the Surrey Heath 
Borough Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (Adopted January 2012).

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



17/0484
02 Oct 2017

Planning Applications

26 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, CAMBERLEY, GU15 1JX

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2017

0 10 20 30 40 m

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date
Address

Title

1:500

Auther: DMDVersion 3 

Demolition of 2 storey single family dwelling and
erection of 2 storey one block of 9 units with

accommodation on roof level, associated access,
9 parking spaces, cycle storage & refuse store.

Proposal

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



17/0484 – 26 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Location plan 

Site layout and ground floor plan

Upper floor/roof plans

Page 77



17/0484 – 26 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Front and rear elevations

Page 78



17/0484 – 26 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Application property

Frontage onto Portsmouth Road

Page 79



17/0484 – 26 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, CAMBERLEY

Rear garden

Rear of property

Page 80



2017/0332 Reg Date 21/04/2017 Windlesham

LOCATION: LAND ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT SITE 
AT HOME FARM, CHURCH ROAD, WINDLESHAM

PROPOSAL: Creation of a pond with associated landscape works. 
(Amended & Additional Plans - Rec'd 22/06/2017) 
(Amended plans recv'd 18/7/17) (Amended Plans - Rec'd 
02/08/2017.) (Amended Plan - Rec'd 10/08/2017.) 
(Amended Plan - Rec'd 03/10/2017.)

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr G Weston
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

The application would normally be determined under the Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it is being reported to Planning Applications Committee 
at the request of Cllr. Sturt. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions

1.0  SUMMARY

1.1 This application proposal relates to the provision of a pond and landscape works in 
the Green Belt to enable a part of the drainage system for the new dwelling 
provided (at Home Farm) on adjoining land. The original proposal included the 
provision of an access road (from School Road) and wharf for the pond but these 
elements of the original proposal have been deleted from the proposal.  The 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the Green Belt, 
drainage and flood risk, local character and trees, residential amenity and highway 
safety.  The application is recommended for approval.


[...]
permissions and in accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 16-P1389-102 Rev. B and 1332-L90-501 Rev. G received 
on 18 July 2017, unless the prior written approval has been obtained from 
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 
and as advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance.

3. 1. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as 
approved, and implemented prior to first occupation. The submitted 
details should also include an indication of all level alterations, hard 
surfaces, access features, the existing trees and hedges to be retained, 
together with the new planting to be carried out and shall build upon the 
aims and objectives of the supplied BS5837:2012 – Trees in Relation 
to Design, Demolition and Construction Arboricultural Method 
Statement [AMS]. 

2. All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. All hard and soft landscaping works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. All plant material 
shall conform to BS3936:1992 Parts 1 – 5: Specification for Nursery 
Stock. Handling, planting and establishment of trees shall be in 
accordance with BS 8545:2014 Trees: from nursery to independence 
in the landscape

3. A landscape management plan including maintenance schedules for all 

Page 87



landscape areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before first occupation of the development or 
any phase of the development, whichever is the sooner, for its permitted 
use.  The schedule shall include details o
[...]
ltiple paying occupation, 
hostels providing no significant element of care, 
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or 
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos.

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Application Number: 17/0647 - Orchard Cottage, Shepherds Lane, Windelsham GU20 6HL
	Annex
	Plan front sheet
	maps

	5 Application Number: 17/0500 - St Georges Industrial Estate, Wilton Road, Camberley GU15 2QW
	Plan front sheet
	maps

	6 Application Number: 17/0484 - 26 Portsmouth Road, Camberley GU15 1JX
	Annex
	Plan front sheet
	maps

	7 Application Number: 17/0332 - Development Site at Home Farm, Church Road, Windlesham
	Plan front sheet
	maps

	 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

                                     Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 19 October 2017 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Nick Chambers (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
-
+
+
+
+

Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield
Cllr Max Nelson

+
-
+
+
+
-
+

Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Cllr Ian Sams arrived after min 25/P

Substitutes:  Cllr Ruth Hutchinson (In place of Cllr Victoria Wheeler) and Cllr 
John Winterton (In place of Cllr Robin Perry)

In Attendance:  Cllr Richard Brooks, Lee Brewin, Ross Cahalane, Duncan Carty, 
Gareth John, Jonathan Partington and Emma Pearman

25/P Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

Chairman's Note

The Chairman reminded Members that if an application was called in to 
Committee, clear reasons should be provided so that these can be published in 
the agenda report.

26/P Application Number: 17/0647 - Orchard Cottage, Shepherds Lane, 
Windelsham GU20 6HL

The application was for the approval of the Reserved Matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale) pursuant to condition 1 of planning permission 
SU15/0272 for the erection of a 65 bed care home, doctors’ surgery and detached 
bungalow following demolition of existing buildings.

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘An amended landscaping plan has been provided which has taken into account 
the Council’s Arboricultural Officer’s suggestions in terms of species and is now 
considered to be acceptable, and the Arboricultural Officer has removed his 
objection.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

Accordingly, the second plan listed in Condition 1 should be amended to read:

- Hard and soft landscape GA Plan 17158 rev PL03 received 19.10.17’

Resolved that application 17/0647 be approved as amended subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Councillor Conrad Sturt had been 
contacted by the applicant.

Note 2
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was 
proposed by Councillor Jonathan Lytle and seconded by Councillor 
Conrad Sturt. 
 
Note 3
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended :
 
Councillors Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, 
Edward Hawkins, Ruth Hutchinson, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus 
Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Ian Sams, Conrad 
Sturt, Pat Tedder, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

27/P Application Number: 17/0500 - St Georges Industrial Estate, Wilton Road, 
Camberley GU15 2QW

The application was for change of use of Industrial Estate to include Class B8 use 
(warehousing and distribution) whilst retaining the current Class B1(c) (Light 
Industrial) and B2 (General Industrial) approved uses. (Additional plan recv'd 
15/8/17) (Amended Plan - Rec'd 15/08/2017.)

The application would normally have been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation for Officers, however, as the applicant was the Council it 
was reported to the Planning Applications Committee for determination.

Resolved that application 17/0500 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Councillor Edward Hawkins declared, on 
behalf of the Committee, that the applicant was the Council.

Note 2



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor David Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Katia Malcaus 
Cooper.   

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:
 
Councillors Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, 
Edward Hawkins, Ruth Hutchinson, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus 
Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Ian Sams, Conrad 
Sturt, Pat Tedder, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

28/P Application Number: 17/0484 - 26 Portsmouth Road, Camberley GU15 1JX

The application was for the outline application for the erection of a two storey 
building with accommodation in the roof to provide 8 No. two bedroom and 1 No. 
one bedroom flats with parking and associated development following the 
demolition of existing dwelling and surgery (siting, access, scale and appearance 
to be determined). (Amended information recv'd 27/9/17).

This application would normally have been determined under the Council's 
scheme of Delegation for officers.  However, it was reported to the Planning 
Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Vivienne Chapman.  

There had been a site visit at the site.

Members were advised of the following updates:
‘A further 8 representations raising an objection have been received raising the 
following additional issues:

 The justification for the need for the surgery under SU/14/0036 was to improve 
these facilities for their patients and this need appears to have evaporated [See 
Paragraph 7.2 of the officer report]

 Proposal would put pressure on TPO’d trees which provide a substantial amount 
of privacy to local residential properties, which would be at risk [See Paragraphs 
7.3 and 7.4 of the officer report]

The County Highway Authority has raised no objections to the proposal indicating, 
in relation to the parking provision, that:

“The level of parking provision to be provided at the site complies with Surrey 
County Council’s recommended guidance for residential parking of 1 car spacer 
per one and two bedroom flat.  It is considered that if there is any occasional 
parking as a result of the development then this is more likely to occur in the less 
busty road of Highclere Drive.  Highclere Drive has a 5.5 metre wide carriageway, 
sufficient to accommodate on-street parking on one side of the carriageway 
without unduly hindering traffic flow or causing a highway safety issue” 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

The Arboricultural Officer has made further comments confirming no objections to 
the proposal subject to the amended condition (as below).

An upfront payment of £3,514 has been received for the required SAMM 
contribution.  

CHANGE IN RECOMMENTATION:

To GRANT, subject to conditions

AMENDED CONDITIONS

5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance 
with the submitted Arboricultural Report prepared by Crown Consultants [Ivan 
Button] and dated 12 May 2017.  No development shall commence until 
photographs have been provided by the retained Consultant and forwarded to and 
approved by the Council's Arboricultural Officer. This should record all aspects of 
tree and ground protection measures having been implemented in accordance 
with the Arboricultural Report. The tree protection measures shall be retained until 
completion of all works hereby permitted.

Reason:  To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012.

8. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved on site details 
of refuse and cycle storage area(s) and access thereto are to be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved the details shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter retained.

Reason: To ensure visual and residential amenities are not prejudiced and to 
promote the use of other modes of transport than the car and to accord with 
Policies CP11, DM9 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012.  

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

9. No development shall take place until a Method of Construction Statement, to 
include details of:

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c) storage of plant and materials
(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic management)
(e) provision of boundary hoarding
(f) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway
(g) hours of construction
(h) confirmation of no on-site burning of material during site clearance, demolition 
or construction phases

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

Only the approved details shall be implemented during the construction period. 

Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should not 
prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users and to 
accord with Policies CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

10. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the proposed 
modified access to Portsmouth Road has been constructed in accordance with the 
layout shown on approved drawing BX21-S3-101.

Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should not 
prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users and to 
accord with Policies CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIVES

5. In respect of landscaping, it will be expected as a minimum that the scheme 
required for the reserved matters application pursuant to this outline planning 
permission, should include tree replacement of semi-mature stock using a 
fastigiate form of trees and hedge replacement using semi-mature hedging 
material, particularly at the flank boundary between 26 and 28 Portsmouth Road.    

6. In respect of Condition 8 above, it would be expected that provision is made for 
secure and covered cycle parking facilities to accommodate a minimum of 18 
bicycles.’

Some Members felt that 9 flats on the site would be overdevelopment and the 
mass would be overbearing and un-neighbourly, which was contrary to policy 
DM9. There was concern regarding the number of car parking spaces and the 
potential for parking overspill into Highclere and Portsmouth Road. It was noted 
that the car parking standards were for guidance. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that he had requested a review of the car 
parking standards for Surrey Heath but until that had been carried out the 
application needed to be considered taking into account the standards set by the 
County Council.

Members were referred to the 2014 approved scheme, which was considered 
against policy DM9.  There had been no change in policy. The officers also 
referred Members to p72 of the report paragraph 7, outlining the Planning 
Inspector’s view on mass and bulk.

Officers had recommended that the application be approved; however, some 
Members felt that the proposal should be refused on the grounds that it would be 
an unduly intensive development in the area.  It would constitute overdevelopment 
by size and design and would have an impact on neighbouring properties.  There 
was concern regarding the parking and highway safety.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

Resolved that application 17/0484 be refused subject to the reasons 
outlined above, the wording to be finalised in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman.

Note 1
As this application triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme Dr 
Peter Broughton and Ms Annabele Scott spoke in objection and Mr Jeff 
Sadler, the agent spoke in support.

Note 2
It was noted for the record that:

 Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that Committee Members had 
received emails and pictures from residents.

 Councillor Nick Chambers declared that he knew one of the speakers

Note 3
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Max Nelson and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Lytle.   

Note 4
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended:
 

Councillors Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Ian Sams and Pat Tedder. 

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Edward Hawkins, Ruth 
Hutchinson, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Conrad Sturt, Valerie White and John 
Winterton

Councillor Surinder Gandhum abstained.

The recommendation was lost.

Note 5
The recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Vivienne Chapman and seconded by Councillor Edward Hawkins.   

Note 6
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

Councillors Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Edward Hawkins, Ruth 
Hutchinson, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Conrad Sturt, Valerie White and John 
Winterton

Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Ian Sams and Pat Tedder. 

Councillor Surinder Gandhum abstained.

The recommendation was won.

29/P Application Number: 17/0332 - Development Site at Home Farm, Church 
Road, Windlesham

The application was for the creation of a pond with associated landscape works. 
(Amended & Additional Plans - Rec'd 22/06/2017) (Amended plans recv'd 18/7/17) 
(Amended Plans - Rec'd 02/08/2017.) (Amended Plan - Rec'd 10/08/2017.) 
(Amended Plan - Rec'd 03/10/2017.)

The application would normally have been determined under the Scheme of Delegation 
for Officers; however, it was reported to Planning Applications Committee at the request of 
Councillor Conrad Sturt. 

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘Windlesham Parish Council has raised no objections.

One representation in support has been received indicating that proposed change 
would not have any impact on the Green Belt and should improve overall drainage 
of the area.

An amended landscape drawing has been received, deleting a reference to a 
bridge over the ditch.  

AMENDED CONDITION:

2. The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 16-P1389-102 Rev. B received on 18 July 2017 and 1332-L90-
501 Rev. J received on 19 October 2017, unless the prior written approval has 
been obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as 
advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance.’

The application had been called in because of concerns regarding flooding. 
Members were advised that the pond would ‘hold up’ water and would act as a 
balancing pond. It was also noted that the soil removed to make the pond would 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\19 October 2017

be disposed of off- site.  The construction of the pond would be monitored by the 
Council’s Drainage Engineer. 

Resolved that application 17/0332 be approved as amended subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Councillor Edward Hawkins declared on 
behalf of the Conservative Group that the Conservative Constituency 
Office was detailed on the site map.

Note 2
The recommendation to approve application as amended was proposed 
by Councillor David Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Adrian Page.   

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows:
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended:
 
Councillors Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, 
Edward Hawkins, Ruth Hutchinson, Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus 
Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Ian Sams, Conrad 
Sturt, Pat Tedder, Valerie White and John Winterton

Chairman 


